
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jeffrey M. Lanigan 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

John A. Nash 
Common Council 

President 
 
 
 
 

Brian Adams 
City Treasurer 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT 
CITY HALL • ROME, NEW YORK 13440-5815 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Gerard F. Feeney 
Corporation Counsel 

 
 
 
 

Joseph Guiliano 
Commissioner of Public 

Works 
 
 
 
 

Eric Seelig 
City Clerk 

 
 

TO STREAM MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT LIVE, 
PLEASE VISIT WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/@ROMENEWYORK_OFFICIAL/STREAMS. 

 
BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT MEETING                                    MAY 9, 2024 
REGULAR SESSION                                                                                                     3:00 P.M. 
 
1. CALL THE ROLL OF MEMBERS BY THE CLERK 
 
2. READING OF MINUTES OF PRECEDING SESSION 

(Motion in order that the reading of the minutes of the preceding session be dispensed with and that 
they be approved.) 

 
3. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
4. PUBLIC SPEAKERS 
 
5. REPORT OF DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
6. RESOLUTIONS 
 

RES. NO. 106  AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO ADVERTISE FOR ROME CITY 
HALL HVAC IMPROVEMENTS (RFB-2024-001). Guiliano 

  
RES. NO. 107 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 

AN AGREEMENT WITH MOORE LAND SURVEYING, P.C., FOR AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $10,500.00. Guiliano 

  
RES. NO. 108 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 

AN AGREEMENT WITH LABELLA ASSOCIATES, DPC. FOR BRIDGE 
INSPECTION OF THE CALVERT STREET BRIDGE PROJECT. Guiliano 

  
RES. NO. 109 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 

AN AGREEMENT WITH JEFFERSON CONCRETE CORP. ($63,984.00). 
Guiliano 

  
RES. NO. 110 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 

AN AGREEMENT WITH EJ USA ($184,976.77). Guiliano 
  
RES. NO. 111 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 

AN AGREEMENT WITH CHAD REESE RFA VARSITY SOCCER COACH 
FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,000.00. Hickey 

  
RES. NO. 112 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 

AN AGREEMENT WITH JOHNSON MACMAHON FOR AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $1,500.00. Hickey 

  

https://www.youtube.com/@romenewyork_official/streams


RES. NO. 113 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 
AN AGREEMENT WITH CHARLES JAKE DERCOLA FOR AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $500.00. Hickey 

  
RES. NO. 114 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 

AN AGREEMENT WITH JULIAN TILLMAN FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $1,000.00. Hickey 

  
RES. NO. 115 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 

AN AGREEMENT WITH NICOLE WINTERS FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $1,000.00. Hickey 

  
RES. NO. 116 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 

AN AGREEMENT WITH T-FIT ATHLETICS FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $1,500.00. Hickey 

  
RES. NO. 117 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 

AN AGREEMENT WITH THE ROME FAMILY YMCA FOR USE OF THE 
GRYZIEC FIELD. Hickey 

  
RES. NO. 118 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 

AN AGREEMENT WITH MAJESTIC FIREWORKS, INC. Mayor Lanigan 
  
RES. NO. 119 AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH 

COLLIERS ENGINEERING & DESIGN, INC., PURSUANT TO BOARD OF 
ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 273 ADOPTED 
DECEMBER 14, 2023 ($42,618.00). Andrews 

  
RES. NO. 120 AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO CONTRACT WITH 

BERGMANN ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, LANDSCAPE 
ARCHITECTS & SURVEYORS, D.P.C., PURSUANT TO BOARD OF 
ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 298 ADOPTED 
DECEMBER 13, 2018 ($92,382.00). Andrews 

  
RES. NO. 121 AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO CONTRACT WITH 

MURNANE BUILDING CONTRACTORS, INC., PURSUANT TO BOARD 
OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 136 ADOPTED 
JUNE 15, 2023 ($96,766.34). Guiliano 

  
RES. NO. 122 AUTHORIZING THE CREATION OF ONE (1) TEMPORARY POSITION 

OF ADMINISTRATIVE AID (AG8020). Adams 
  
RES. NO. 123 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 

AN INDEMNIFICATION AND RELEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE 
ONEIDA COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT FOR USE OF THE 
FIREARMS TRAINING RANGE. James 

 
7. TABLED LEGISLATION 
 
8. ADJOURNMENT 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                   MAY 9, 2024 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 106 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO ADVERTISE FOR  
ROME CITY HALL HVAC IMPROVEMENTS (RFB-2024-001). 

 
By __________________: 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New 
York, that the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to advertise for bids for Rome City 
Hall HVAC Improvements (RFB-2024-001); and   
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such bids shall be returned to the Office of the City 
Clerk, 1st floor, Rome City Hall, no later than 11:00 a.m. on May 30, 2024, said bids to be opened 
in the Common Council Chambers, 2nd floor, Rome City Hall, at 11:00 a.m. on the same date and 
shall be opened by the City of Rome Purchasing Agent, and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Rome reserves the right to reject any and 
all bids deemed not to be in the best interests of the City of Rome. 
 
Seconded by _________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 







BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 107 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO 
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH MOORE LAND SURVEYING, P.C., 

FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $10,500.00. 
 

By ____________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Joseph Guiliano, Commissioner of Public Works for the City of Rome, New 
York, has recommended that the City of Rome, New York, retain the services of Moore Land 
Surveying, P.C., for surveying services related to the 2024 Parry Street Reconstruction Project, for 
a total amount not to exceed to $10,500.00; now, therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Moore Land 
Surveying, P.C., for surveying services related to the 2024 Parry Street Reconstruction Project, for 
a total amount not to exceed to $10,500.00, said agreement shall become effective upon execution 
by the parties and shall expire upon completion of the work, pursuant to the attached Proposal, 
which are made part of this Resolution.  
 
Seconded by _______________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 





BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024 

RESOLUTION NO. 108 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER  
INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH LABELLA ASSOCIATES, DPC. FOR BRIDGE 

INSPECTION OF THE CALVERT STREET BRIDGE PROJECT. 
 

By  _______________: 

 WHEREAS, Joseph Guiliano, Commissioner of the Department of Public Works for the 
City of Rome, New York, has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Labella 
Associates, DPC., for bridge inspection of the Calvert Street Bridge Project; and 

 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New 
York, that the Mayor of the City of Rome and his designees are authorized to enter into an 
agreement with Labella Associates, DPC., for bridge inspection of the Calvert Street Bridge 
Project, pursuant to the attached proposal, which is made part of this Resolution. 

Seconded by  ___________________. 

AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   
Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 

 
 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 

 















BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 109 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO AN 
AGREEMENT WITH JEFFERSON CONCRETE CORP. ($63,984.00). 

 
By _____________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Joseph Guiliano, Commissioner of the Department of Public Works for the 
City of Rome, New York, has recommended that the City of Rome, New York, enter into an 
agreement with Jefferson Concrete Corp. for the supply and delivery of pre-cast concrete 
structures, for a total amount not to exceed $63,984.00, said terms are more specifically described 
in the attached Bid Documents; now, therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Jefferson Concrete 
Corp. for the supply and delivery of pre-cast concrete structures, for a total amount not to exceed 
$63,984.00, said terms are more specifically described in the attached Bid Documents.  
 
Seconded by _____________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 

















BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 110 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO 
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH EJ USA ($184,976.77). 

 
By _____________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Joseph Guiliano, Commissioner of the Department of Public Works for the 
City of Rome, has recommended that the City of Rome, New York, retain the services of EJ USA 
for supply and delivery of steel castings for structures, for a total amount not to exceed 
$184,976.77; now, therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with EJ USA for supply 
and delivery of steel castings for structures, for a total amount not to exceed $184,976.77, pursuant 
to the attached proposal, which is made part of the Resolution.  
 
Seconded by _____________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 

























BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024 
   

RESOLUTION NO. 111 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 
AN AGREEMENT WITH CHAD REESE RFA VARSITY SOCCER COACH 

FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,000.00. 
 

By ________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Ryan Hickey, Deputy Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation for 
the City of Rome, New York has recommended that the City of Rome, New York, retain the 
services of Chad Reese, RFA Varsity Soccer Coach, to conduct a Summer Soccer Clinic for ages 
6-12 at the Franklyn’s Field, located in the City of Rome New York, at an amount not to exceed 
$1,000.00, from July 15, 2024 through July 19, 2024; now, therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Chad Reese, RFA 
Varsity Soccer Coach, to conduct a Summer Soccer Clinic for ages 6-12 at the Franklyn’s Field, 
located in the City of Rome New York, at an amount not to exceed $1,000.00, from July 15, 2024 
through July 19, 2024. 
 
Seconded by ________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024 
   

RESOLUTION NO. 112 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO  
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH JOHNSON MACMAHON  

FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,500.00. 
 

By ______________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Ryan Hickey, Deputy Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation for 
the City of Rome, New York has recommended that the City of Rome, New York, retain the 
services of Johnson McMahon, to conduct a Summer Youth Tennis Program for ages 5-15 at the 
Franklyn’s Field Tennis Courts, located in the City of Rome New York, at an amount not to exceed 
$1,500.00, from July 8, 2024 through August 16, 2024; now, therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Johnson 
McMahon, to conduct a Summer Youth Tennis Program for ages 5-15 at the Franklyn’s Field 
Tennis Courts, located in the City of Rome New York, at an amount not to exceed $1,500.00, from 
July 8, 2024 through August 16, 2024. 
 
Seconded by __________________. 
 

AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   
Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 

 
 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 

 

 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024 
   

RESOLUTION NO. 113 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO  
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH CHARLES JAKE DERCOLA  

FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $500.00. 
 

By ______________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Ryan Hickey, Deputy Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation for 
the City of Rome, New York has recommended that the City of Rome, New York, retain the 
services of Charles Jake DerCola, to conduct a youth football camp for grades 1-6 at the Stadium 
Support Turf, located in the City of Rome New York, at an amount not to exceed $500.00, from 
July 16, 2024 through July 31, 2024; now, therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Charles Jake 
DerCola, to conduct a youth football camp for grades 1-6 at the Stadium Support Turf, located in 
the City of Rome New York, at an amount not to exceed $500.00, from July 16, 2024 through July 
31, 2024. 
 
Seconded by __________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 

 

 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024 
   

RESOLUTION NO. 114 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO  
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH JULIAN TILLMAN  

FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,000.00. 
 

By ______________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Ryan Hickey, Deputy Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation for 
the City of Rome, New York has recommended that the City of Rome, New York, retain the 
services of Julian Tillman, to conduct a youth tumbling and locomotive skills development 
program for ages 4-6 at Franklyn’s Field, located in the City of Rome New York, at an amount not 
to exceed $1000.00, from July 8, 2024 through August 16, 2024; now, therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Julian Tillman, to 
conduct a youth tumbling and locomotive skills development program for ages 4-6 at Franklyn’s 
Field, located in the City of Rome New York, at an amount not to exceed $1000.00, from July 8, 
2024 through August 16, 2024. 
 
Seconded by __________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 

 

 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024 
   

RESOLUTION NO. 115 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO  
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH NICOLE WINTERS  

FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,000.00. 
 

By ______________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Ryan Hickey, Deputy Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation for 
the City of Rome, New York has recommended that the City of Rome, New York, retain the 
services of Nicole Winters, to conduct a six-week summer cheerleading program for ages 4-12 at 
Franklyn’s Field, located in the City of Rome New York, at an amount not to exceed $1000.00, 
from July 8, 2024 through August 15, 2024; now, therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Nicole Winters, 
to conduct a six-week summer cheerleading program for ages 4-12 at Franklyn’s Field, located in 
the City of Rome New York, at an amount not to exceed $1000.00, from July 8, 2024 through 
August 15, 2024. 
 
Seconded by _____________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 

 

 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024 
   

RESOLUTION NO. 116 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO  
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH T-FIT ATHLETICS  

FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,500.00. 
 

By ______________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Ryan Hickey, Deputy Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation for 
the City of Rome, New York has recommended that the City of Rome, New York, retain the 
services of T-Fit Athletics, to conduct a six-week summer youth basketball program for ages 5-
12, at an amount not to exceed $1,500.00, from July 8, 2024 through August 15, 2024; now, 
therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with T-Fit Athletics, 
to conduct a six-week summer youth basketball program for ages 5-12, at an amount not to exceed 
$1,500.00, from July 8, 2024 through August 15, 2024. 
 
Seconded by __________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 

 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024 

RESOLUTION NO. 117 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO 
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE ROME FAMILY YMCA  

FOR USE OF THE GRYZIEC FIELD. 
 

By _____________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Ryan Hickey, Deputy Director of Parks & Recreation for the City of Rome, 
has recommended that the City of Rome, New York, enter into an agreement with the Rome Family 
YMCA for use of Gryziec Field for its annual Summer Day Camp Program beginning on July 1, 
2024 and ending on August 30, 2024; and 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the Rome Family 
YMCA for the use of Gryziec Field for its annual Summer Day Camp Program beginning on July 
1, 2024 and ending on August 30, 2024. 
 
Seconded by _____________. 
 

AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   
Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 

 
 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 

 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024 

RESOLUTION NO. 118 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO 
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH MAJESTIC FIREWORKS, INC.  

 
By _____________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Rome has recommended that the City of Rome, New 
York, enter into an agreement with Majestic Fireworks, Inc., for use of fireworks at the Revere 
Horse Re-Lighting event on July 4, 2024; and 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Majestic 
Fireworks, Inc., for use of fireworks at the Revere Horse Re-Lighting event on July 4, 2024, 
pursuant to the attached proposal, which is made part of this Resolution. 
 
Seconded by _____________. 
 

AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   
Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 

 
 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 

 





BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024 
                          

RESOLUTION NO. 119 
 

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH COLLIERS 
ENGINEERING & DESIGN, INC., PURSUANT TO BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND 

CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 273 ADOPTED DECEMBER 14, 2023 ($42,618.00). 
 

By __________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant 
to Resolution No. 273 adopted December 14, 2023, authorized the awarding of a contract to 
Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc., for services relative to the City Hall Improvement project, at 
a total contract price of $198,440.00; and  
 

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by Matthew Andrews, Deputy Director of the 
Department of Community and Economic Development for the City of Rome, Colliers 
Engineering & Design, Inc., be awarded Change Order No. 1 for this project for a total amount not 
to exceed $42,618.00, pursuant to the attached documentation which is made part of this 
Resolution; now, therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New 

York, that the contract awarded to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc., pursuant to Resolution 
No. 273 adopted December 14, 2023, be and is hereby amended, whereby Change Order No. 1 is 
hereby awarded, so as to modify the contract to allow for an increase of $42,618.00; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of Change Order No. 1 as described 

hereinabove shall be an amount not to exceed $42,618.00, increasing the total contract price to 
$241,058.00; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOVLED, Resolution No. 273, shall otherwise remain as originally 

adopted on December 14, 2023. 
 

Seconded by __________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 











BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024 
                          

RESOLUTION NO. 120 
 

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO CONTRACT WITH BERGMANN 
ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS & 

SURVEYORS, D.P.C., PURSUANT TO BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT 
RESOLUTION NO. 298 ADOPTED DECEMBER 13, 2018 ($92,382.00). 

 
By __________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant 
to Resolution No. 298 adopted December 13, 2018, authorized the awarding of a contract to 
Bergmann Associates Architects, Engineers, Landscape Architects & Surveyors, D.P.C., for 
services relative to the Rome City Hall DRI Implementation project, at a total contract price of 
$349,445.00; and  
 

WHEREAS, at a meeting held on September 15, 2022, the Board of Estimate and Contract 
awarded Change Order No. 1 to Bergmann Associates Architects, Engineers, Landscape 
Architects & Surveyors, D.P.C., to allow an increase of $73,304.67; and 

 
WHEREAS, it has been recommended by Matthew Andrews, Deputy Director of the 

Department of Community and Economic Development for the City of Rome, that Bergmann 
Associates Architects, Engineers, Landscape Architects & Surveyors, D.P.C., be awarded Change 
Order No. 2 for this project for a total amount not to exceed $92,382.00, pursuant to the attached 
documentation which is made part of this Resolution; now, therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New 

York, that the contract awarded to Bergmann Associates Architects, Engineers, Landscape 
Architects & Surveyors, D.P.C., pursuant to Resolution No. 298 adopted December 13, 2018, be 
and is hereby amended, whereby Change Order No. 2 is hereby awarded, so as to modify the 
contract to allow for an increase of $92,382.00; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of Change Order No. 2 as described 

hereinabove shall be an amount not to exceed $92,382.00, increasing the total contract price to 
$515,131.67; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOVLED, Resolution No. 298, shall otherwise remain as originally 

adopted on December 13, 2018. 
 

Seconded by __________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 













BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024 
                          

RESOLUTION NO. 121 
 

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO CONTRACT WITH MURNANE 
BUILDING CONTRACTORS, INC., PURSUANT TO BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND 

CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 136 ADOPTED JUNE 15, 2023 ($96,766.34). 
 

By __________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant 
to Resolution No. 136 adopted June 15, 2023, authorized the awarding of a contract to Murnane 
Building Contractors, Inc., for services relative to the Rome City Hall Health & Safety Facility 
Enhancements project, at a total contract price of $4,572,000.00; and  
 

WHEREAS, at a meeting held on December 14, 2023, the Board of Estimate and Contract 
awarded Change Order No. 1 to Murnane Building Contractors, Inc., to allow an increase of 
$539,007.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, it has been recommended by Joseph Guiliano, Commissioner of Public Works 

for the City of Rome, that Murnane Building Contractors, Inc., be awarded Change Order No. 2 
for this project for a total amount not to exceed $96,766.34, pursuant to the attached documentation 
which is made part of this Resolution; now, therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New 

York, that the contract awarded to Murnane Building Contractors, Inc., pursuant to Resolution No. 
136 adopted June 15, 2023, be and is hereby amended, whereby Change Order No. 2 is hereby 
awarded, so as to modify the contract to allow for an increase of $96,766.34; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of Change Order No. 2 as described 

hereinabove shall be an amount not to exceed $96,766.34, increasing the total contract price to 
$5,207,773.34; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOVLED, Resolution No. 136, shall otherwise remain as originally 

adopted on June 15, 2023. 
 

Seconded by __________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 





























BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                            MAY 9, 2024 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 122 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CREATION OF ONE (1) TEMPORARY 
POSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE AIDE (AG8020). 

 
By _____________: 
 
 WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of Brian Adams, Treasurer for the City of Rome, 
that one (1) temporary position of Administrative Aide (AG8020) be created, effective April 29, 
2024 and expiring once the position is moved to full-time; now, therefore, 
 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New 
York, that one (1) temporary position of Administrative Aide (AG8020) be created, effective April 
29, 2024 and expiring once the position is moved to full-time; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Treasurer is authorized to amend the 2024 

budget to reflect same.  
   
Seconded by _______________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 123 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO 
ENTER INTO AN INDEMNIFICATION AND RELEASE AGREEMENT 

WITH THE ONEIDA COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT 
FOR USE OF THE FIREARMS TRAINING RANGE. 

 
By ____________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Police Chief Kevin James has recommended that the City of Rome enter into 
an Indemnification and Release Agreement with the County of Oneida for access to the firearms 
training range, now, therefore, 
 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New 
York, that it does authorize the Mayor of the City of Rome, New York, to enter into an 
Indemnification and Release Agreement, at no cost to the City of Rome, with the County of Oneida 
for access to the firearms range owned by the Town of Whitestown by sworn officers of the Rome 
Police Department for firearms training and requalification. 

 
Seconded by ___________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 








	ADPA22A.tmp
	RESOLUTION NO. 106

	ADPEC1.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 107
	ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH MOORE LAND SURVEYING, P.C.,
	FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $10,500.00.



	ADP5639.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 109


	ADPC3AB.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 110
	ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH EJ USA ($184,976.77).



	ADP6111.tmp
	ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH MAJESTIC FIREWORKS, INC.

	ADP89E8.tmp
	ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE ROME FAMILY YMCA
	FOR USE OF THE GRYZIEC FIELD.

	ADPB2B0.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 116


	ADPDBC5.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 115


	ADP49D.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 114


	ADP2DB2.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 113


	ADP5706.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 112


	ADP7FFD.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 111


	ADPAC3A.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 119
	AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH COLLIERS ENGINEERING & DESIGN, INC., PURSUANT TO BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 273 ADOPTED DECEMBER 14, 2023 ($42,618.00).



	ADP1A19.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 120
	AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO CONTRACT WITH BERGMANN ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS & SURVEYORS, D.P.C., PURSUANT TO BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 298 ADOPTED DECEMBER 13, 2018 ($92,382.00).



	ADP8B34.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 121
	AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO CONTRACT WITH MURNANE BUILDING CONTRACTORS, INC., PURSUANT TO BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 136 ADOPTED JUNE 15, 2023 ($96,766.34).



	ADPE31.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 123


	ADP36F9.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                            MAY 9, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 122
	AUTHORIZING THE CREATION OF ONE (1) TEMPORARY
	POSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE AID (AG8020).



	ADPB7C.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                 MAY 9, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 107
	ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH MOORE LAND SURVEYING, P.C.,
	FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $10,500.00.



	ADPFC88.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                            MAY 9, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 122
	AUTHORIZING THE CREATION OF ONE (1) TEMPORARY
	POSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE AIDE (AG8020).






